

THIS CASE HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT FEBRUARY 19-21, 2020

NO. 09-215

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,
Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S
BODIES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

January 21, 2020

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	5
C. Standard of Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	9
I. The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit erred in determining that the Sirens’ mascot is obscene and therefore is not warranted First Amendment protection because the mascot as a whole does not appeal to the prurient interest in sex, is not patently offensive and has serious political value, which this Court has recognized warrants First Amendment protection.....	9
A. The Sirens’ mascot when taken as a whole does not appeal to the prurient interest when applying contemporary community standards of Tulania because there is no display or encouragement of sexual conduct.	10
B. The Sirens’ mascot cannot be described as patently offensive as defined by Section 12 of the Tulania Penal Code (2019) because the law is overbroad as it threatens to infringe on rights of privacy and is not narrowly tailored to prohibit youths from viewing the film.	11
C. The Sirens’ mascot is political statement championing strong female characters and the movement to remove the stigma that women’s bodies are sexual in nature and therefore has political and social value in regard to the nation as a whole.	14
II. Sirens cannot be found liable for an opposing player’s injury sustained on the field, because (1) Respondent assumed the risk of injury and (2) Sirens did not have a duty to protect respondent from injury or was the cause of his injuries.....	16

A.	Section 301 of the LMRA preempts respondents claims as interpretation of the CBA is required.	17
B.	Respondent knowingly and voluntarily assumed the risk causing injury, precluding Sirens from liability.	18
C.	Sirens cannot be found negligent because it did not have a duty to protect Respondent from injury, it did not fail to perform that duty, and was not the cause of his injury.	20
	1. Sirens did not owe a duty to respondent.	21
	2. If a duty is recognized, Sirens satisfied that duty by acting with reasonable care to prevent injuries.	24
	3. There was no causal relationship between Siren’s actions and Respondent’s injury.	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayala v. US,
49 F.3d 607, 611 (10th 1995).....22

Akins v. Glens Falls City Sch. Dist.,
424 N.E.2d 531 (1981).....23

Allis-Chalmers Corp . v. Lueck,
471 U.S. 202, 220 (1985).....17,18

Carman v. Wieland,
406 S.W. 70, 73 (Mo. App. 2013)21

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386, 395 (1987).....16,17

Crosby v. Cooper B-Line, Inc.,
725 F.3d 795, 800 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Dent v. NFL,
902 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)18

Duerson v. National Football League, Inc.,
WL 16583537,18

Erdamn v. Condaire. Inc.,
97 S.W.3d 85, 88 (Mo. App 2002)21

Erznoznik v. Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....11

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....14

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....11,13

Golden Corral Corp. v. Trigg,
443 S.W.3d 515 (Ct. App. Tx. 2014).....24

Guthrie v. Reliance Constr. Co.,
612 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980).....21

<i>Hoover v. Byrd</i> , 801 F. 2d 740 (Fifth Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	10
<i>L.A.C., ex. Rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkways Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247, 257 (Mo. banc 2002).....	16
<i>Maddox v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 553, 557 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Maxwell v. Nat'l Football League</i> , No. 11-CV-08394, Order (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2011).....	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Mino v. Porter Roofing</i> , 785 S.W.2d 558, 562 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 685 N.E.2d 202 (1997).....	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318, 322-23 (1992)	21
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	18
<i>Sheppard v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Smith v. Dewitt & Assocs.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 220, 224 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	21

<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. Cowart</i> , 891 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 940 S.W.2d 583 (Tex. 1996).....	24
<i>Steward v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 224 A.D.2d 405 (App. Div. 1996)	19
<i>Stringer v. NFL</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	18
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	17
<i>Turcotte v. Fell</i> , 502 N.E.2d 964 (1986).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Various Articles of Merch.</i> , 230 F.3d 649 (Third Cir. 2000).....	12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Robert B. Cairns, James C.N. Paul, and Julius Wishner <i>Sex Censorship: The Assumptions of Anti-Obscenity Laws and the Empirical Evidence</i> Minnesota Law Review (1962).....	10
Morgan Francy, <i>An Open Field for Professional Athlete Litigation: An Analysis of the Current Application of Section 301 Preemption in Professional Sports Lawsuits</i> , 70 SMU Law Review (2017).....	18
Joanna Grossman and Lawrence Friedman, <i>A Private Underworld: The Naked Body in Law and Society</i> . 61 Buffalo Law Review (2013) ..	13
Carlin Meyer, <i>Sex, Sin, and Women's Liberation: Against Porn-Suppression</i> . 72 Texas Law Review (1994)....	15

OTHER SOURCES

Marie-Claire Chappet,
“Why Female Nudity Is Still A Feminist Battleground”. Glamour Magazine (2018)15

Jennifer Hile,
The Skinny on Nudism in the U.S. National Geographic (2004)13

GR Varner,
*Gargoyles, Grotosques & Green Men: Ancient Symbolism in European and American
Architecture.* (2008).....15
